fixed as well as floating interest rate. Interest rate risk is determined by current market interest rates, projected debt
servicing capability and view on future interest rate. Such interest rate risk is actively evaluated and is managed through
portfolio diversification and exercise of prepayment/refinancing options where considered necessary.

(` in Lacs)

Particulars March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021

Financial assets
Fixed rate instruments - -
Financial liabilities
Fixed rate instruments 273.65 770.98
Variable rate instruments 20,293.31 11,631.48

		  Interest rate sensitivity
		�  The following table demonstrates the sensitivity to a reasonably possible change in interest rates on that portion of loans

and borrowings affected. With all other variables held constant, the Company’s profit before tax is affected through the
impact on floating rate borrowings, as follows:

(` in Lacs)

Particulars Change Effect on profit
before tax

As at March 31, 2022 +50 basis points  (101.47)
-50 basis points  101.47

As at March 31, 2021 +50 basis points  (58.16)
-50 basis points  58.16

46	 FINANCIAL PERFORMANCE RATIOS :

Numerator Denominator March 31, 2022 March 31, 2021 Variance %

A Performance ratios Ref
Net Profit Ratio (i) Profit after tax Revenue from operations 0.11 0.08 28.34
Net capital turnover
ratio

Revenue from
operations

Closing working capital 2.63 2.40 9.56

Return on capital
employed

Profit before interest
and tax

Closing capital
employed

0.23 0.19 23.99

Return on equity
ratio

(i) Profit after tax Average Shareholder’s
Equity

0.24 0.17 38.21

Debt service
coverage ratio

(ii) Profit before interest,
tax and depreciation
and amortisation

Debt service = Interest
& Lease Payments +
Principal Repayments

13.92 8.43 65.14

B Leverage Ratios
Debt - Equity ratio (iii) Total borrowings Equity 0.30 0.23 33.19

C Liquidity Ratios
Current ratio Current assets Current liabilities 2.20 2.48 (11.55)

D Activity Ratios
Inventory turnover
ratio

Cost of good sold Average inventory 2.39 2.27 5.45

Trade receivables
turnover ratio

Revenue from
operations

Average trade
receivables

3.68 3.00 22.76

Trade payables
turnover ratio

Refer note (iv) Average trade payables 5.73 5.19 10.33

	 Note : Explanation for change in ratio by more than 25%

	 (i)	� Net profit ratio and Return on equity ratio is increased due to increase in operational efficieny and control on expenditure.

	 (ii)	� Debt service coverage ratio is increased due to limiting the interest cost vis-à-vis increase in turnover and reduction in
working capital days.

	 (iii)	� Debt equity ratio is increased as the requirement of working capital rose due to prices of primary raw material kept
on increasing.

	 (iv)	� Purchase of raw material, Changes in inventories of finished goods and work-in-progress and Other Expenses (Manufacturing